outlined in the Bylaws.  The decision of the Board of Directors will be made by majority vote, and 
shall be final. 

Section 4 – Limits of Additional Penalties: The Board of Directors shall not impose additional 
penalties, on any one Member in excess of ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED dollars ($1,500.00) 
for any one event or in excess of ONE HUNDRED dollars ($100.00) in cases of a Aircraft Use Rule 
violation only.  In cases of damage to aircraft, the Board may choose to apply this penalty as necessary 
to cover loss in aircraft value due to having been in an accident.